

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SEVEN**

SPECTRUM JUVENILE JUSTICE SERVICES

Respondent

and

Case 07-CA-155494

TAMIKA KELLEY, an Individual

Charging Party Kelley

and

Case 07-CA-160938

COUNCIL 25, MICHIGAN AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), AFL-CIO

Charging Party AFSCME

and

Case 07-CA-174758

INTERNATIONAL UNION, SECURITY, POLICE
AND FIRE PROFESSIONALS OF AMERICA
(SPFPA)

Charging Party SPFPA

and

Case 07-CA-175342

LOCAL 120, INTERNATIONAL UNION,
SECURITY, POLICE AND FIRE
PROFESSIONALS OF AMERICA
(SPFPA)

Charging Party Local 120

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

A. PARTIES AND JURISDICTION..... 1

B. OVERVIEW AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4

III. OVERVIEW OF THE FACILITIES AND JOB DUTIES OF YOUTH WORKERS AND SECURITY WORKERS..... 6

IV. STANDARD OF PROOF.....10

Section 8(a)(3) Violations.....10

V. FACTS AND ARGUMENT..... 11

A. (1) THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT NEELY WAS TERMINATED IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(a)(1) OF THE ACT 11

(2) NEELY WAS TERMINATED FOR VIOLATING THE STAFF-TO-RATIO POLICY, YOUTH SUPERVISION RULE, AND PROHIBITED CONDUCT POLICY #2 AND #6..... 11

(3) THE ALJ MADE ERRONEOUS CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS 11

(4) THERE WAS NO NEXUS BETWEEN NEELY’S ALLEGED CONCERTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND HIS DISCHARGE..... 11

(5) RESPONDENT WOULD HAVE TERMINATED NEELY REGARDLESS OF PROTECTED ACTIVITY 11

i. Staff-to-Resident Ratio Policy and Youth Supervision Rule 12

ii. Prohibited Conduct Policy #2 and #6..... 13

iii. The incident involving Neely..... 14

iv. The ALJ’s erroneous credibility determinations..... 18

v. There is no causal nexus between Neely’s putative concerted protected activity and his discharge 24

vi.	Respondent would have terminated Neely regardless of protected activity.....	24
vii.	The ALJ's finding is an impermissible second-guessing of SJJ's application of its policies.....	26
B.	(1) THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT SIMPSON WAS TERMINATED IN VIOLATION OF THE ACT	27
	(2) SIMPSON WAS TERMINATED FOR WALKING OFF A MANDATED SHIFT FOR THE SECOND TIME IN VIOLATION OF RESPONDENT'S PROHIBITED CONDUCT POLICY #13.....	27
	(3) THE ALJ MADE ERRONEOUS CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS	27
	(4) THERE WAS NO NEXUS BETWEEN SIMPSON'S ALLEGED CONCERTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY AND HIS DISCHARGE.....	27
	(5) RESPONDENT HAD LEGITIMATE REASONS FOR TERMINATING SIMPSON AND WOULD HAVE DISCHARGED HIM REGARDLESS OF ANY PURPORTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY	27
C.	THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THE RESPONDENT IMPLEMENTED A "NEW" POLICY OF MANDATING CONTINGENT WORKERS AFTER THE UNION ELECTION. JENKINS WAS PROPERLY TERMINATED FOR WALKING OFF MANDATORY OVERTIME FOR THE SECOND TIME IN VIOLATION OF RESPONDENT'S PROHIBITED CONDUCT POLICY #8 AND #13	34
D.	THE RESPONDENT DID NOT IMPLEMENT A NEW POLICY OF NOT ALLOWING BREAKS BETWEEN SCHEDULED AND MANDATED SHIFTS.....	39
E.	KELLEY RECEIVED A WRITTEN WARNING ON SEPTEMBER 24, 2015, BECAUSE SHE DID NOT CALL-IN ON EACH DAY OF ABSENCE AS REQUIRED BY THE RESPONDENT'S POLICY	43
F.	FERNANDEZ DID NOT ENGAGE IN SURVEILLANCE OF EMPLOYEES ENGAGED IN THE RALLY	47
	i. TESTIMONY OF GENERAL COUNSEL'S WITNESSES.....	48
	ii. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT FERNANDEZ SURVEILLED EMPLOYEES IN ANY WAY OTHER THAN BY STANDING IN THE PARKING LOT. FERNANDEZ DID NOT ENGAGE IN OTHER SURVEILLANCE.....	52
G.	THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT DIX INTERROGATED EMPLOYEES ABOUT THE WRITTEN COMPLAINT ABOUT WORKING CONDITIONS	55

H. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING DIX TOLD EMPLOYEES THAT THEIR NAMES WERE "ADDED TO A LIST" AND THAT HE THREATENED EMPLOYEES FOR EXERCISE OF CONCERTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY.....	59
I. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST CRAWFORD AMOUNT TO IMPROPER INTERROGATION AS DEFINED BY THE ACT	61
J. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT BURTON ILLEGALLY INTERROGATED SIMPSON	62
K. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE RESPONDENT ISSUED DISCIPLINE TO KELLEY, COCKRAN OR SINGLETON-GREEN BECAUSE OF THEIR PARTICIPATION IN CONCERTED PROTECTED ACTIVITY	63
L. THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING SHERROD THREATENED EMPLOYEES WITH DISCHARGE BECAUSE OF THEIR CONCERTED ACTIVITIES.....	65
M. THE ALJ'S FINDINGS IN REGARD TO THE COMPANY'S DUTY TO BARGAIN IS MOOT	66
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Am. Gardens Mgmt., Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644, 645 (2002)	10
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300, 311 (1965)	10
<i>Arrow Automotive Industries</i> , 258 NLRB 860 (1981).....	48
<i>Cellco Partnership v. NLRB</i> , 2018 WL 3028842 (DC Cir. 2018).....	16, 27
<i>Children’s Services International Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 67, 68 (2006).....	56
<i>Dieckbrader Express</i> , 168 NLRB 867 (1967)	58, 63
<i>Evergreen America</i> , 348 NLRB 178, 200, 204	56
<i>Farm Fresh Co., Target One, LLC & United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local No. 99, AFL-CIO</i> , 361 NLRB No. 83 (Oct. 30, 2014)	48, 51
<i>Faurecia Exhaust Sys., Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 382 (2008)	24
<i>Five Cap, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768, 77 (6 th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Grill Concepts, Inc. d/b/a the Daily Grill & Unite Here, Local 11</i> , 364 NLRB No. 36 (2016).....	49
<i>Ichikoh Mfg., Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1022, 1025 (1993)	27
<i>International Baking Co.</i> , 348 NLRB 1133, 1135 (2006)	57
<i>Masland Indus.</i> , 311 NLRB 184, 197 (1993)	24
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> , 328 NLRB 1279, 1281 (1999)	10
<i>NLRB v. Container Corp. of America</i> , 649 F.2d 1213 (6 th Cir. 1981).....	22, 23, 60
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 617 (1969).....	56
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1, 45-46 (1937)	27, 30
<i>NLRB v. O.A. Fuller Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 374 F.2d 197, 2000 (5 th Cir. 1967).....	10
<i>Pacific Custom Materials, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB No. 23, *23 (1998)	57
<i>Park N Fly, Inc. & Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 120</i> , 349 NLRB 132, 141 (2007)	56
<i>Poly-American, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 260 F.3d 465, 488-89 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Rogers Electric Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 508, 509-510 (2006).....	57
<i>Ronin Shipbuilding, Inc</i> , 330 NLRB 464, 465 (2000)	24
<i>Sam’s Club v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 653, 658 (6 th Cir. 1998)	23, 60
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 193 (1991)	56
<i>Temp Masters, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 176 (2005).....	58, 63
<i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 787 (2004)	58, 63
<i>Trailmobile Trailer, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004).....	56
<i>Transportation Mgt. Corp.</i> , 462 UW 393, 401 (1983)	11
<i>USC Univ. Hosp.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 132 slip op. at 30 (2012)	24
<i>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing v. NLRB</i> , 219 F.3d 677 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>World Fashion Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 922, 926 (1996).....	24
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083, <i>enfd.</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1981)	10
